

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL KINSINGER, PETITIONER,

v.

SHERELLE THOMAS, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
TERELLE THOMAS, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW L. FARLEY
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

NICOLE L. MASIELLO
TESS C. SAPERSTEIN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. The Decision Below is Egregiously Wrong	10
A. The Third Circuit’s Deliberate Indifference Holding Directly Contravenes Controlling Precedent from this Court.....	10
B. The Panel Manifestly Erred by Denying Qualified Immunity, and Summary Reversal Is Appropriate.....	18
II. This Extraordinary Case Warrants the Exercise of the Court’s Supervisory Power	24
Conclusion	27
Appendix A: Third Circuit Court of Appeals Amended Opinion (Dec. 6, 2023)	1a
Appendix B: District Court Memorandum Opinion (Oct. 15, 2021)	23a
Appendix C: Third Circuit Court of Appeals Order (Jan. 8, 2024)	63a
Appendix D: Amend. XIV	65a
Appendix E: 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	67a
Appendix F: Amended Complaint (Mar. 25, 2021)	68a
Appendix G: Excerpt of Ex. A to Amended Complaint (Foose Report).....	103a

Appendix H: Excerpt of Ex. A to Amended Complaint (Johnsen Supplemental Report).....	107a
Appendix I: Excerpt of Ex. A to Amended Complaint (Salazar Supplemental Report)	109a
Appendix J: Excerpt of Ex. A to Amended Complaint (Banning Supplemental Report)	111a
Appendix K: Excerpt of Ex. A to Amended Complaint (Carriere Transport Report)	112a
Appendix L: Excerpt of Ex. A to Amended Complaint (McNaughton Supplemental Report) ..	114a
Appendix M: Excerpt of Ex. A to Amended Complaint (Cristillo Supplemental Report)	115a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aldaba v. Pickens</i> , 844 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	22
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	19, 25, 26
<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982)	26
<i>Brown v. Middleton</i> , 362 F. App'x 340 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	26
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	2
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 586 U.S. 38 (2019)	26
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021)	26
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Dawes v. City of Dallas</i> , No. 22-10876, 2024 WL 1434454 (5th Cir. Apr. 3, 2024).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	19, 22
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	10, 12, 14

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	1, 2, 10, 11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	8, 19, 23, 24
<i>Johnson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 741 F. App'x 694 (11th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	1, 2, 23, 26
<i>Martinez v. Beggs</i> , 563 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	26, 27
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 2 F.4th 506 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021)	26
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	10, 11, 13, 15, 22
<i>Spears v. Ruth</i> , 589 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	19
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)	26
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020)	8, 20, 26
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	26, 27

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Wade v. Georgia Corr. Health, LLC</i> , 83 F.4th 1332 (11th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Wade v. McDade</i> , 67 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Watkins v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Weaver v. Shadoan</i> , 340 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	26, 27
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	19
 Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)	3
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	24
 Other Authorities	
Stephen R. Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity</i> , 113 Mich. L. Rev. 1219 (2015)	24
